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June 3, 1992

FOIA Request 92-039

Dear Donnie Grimsley

| The long saga of this FIOA request, beginning last December,
has apparently ended up back in your hands. I enclose a copy

,

of the letter from Jane Greenwalt who says the work has been '

done under an agreement with NRC.
4

In that case the work product should be in the possession of '
'

| the NRC.

I assume there can now be some action on Ms. Greenwalt's statement
that "the NRC will respond directly to you concerning this re-
quest."

I look f orward to your response, now that a month has gone by.

k
J. K. Ilouck
Editor
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May 5, 1992

Mr. Kemp flouck, Editor
A.ipms & Waste
310 Domer Street #1
Takoma Park, Maryland 20912

Dear Mr. Houck:- '

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT REQUEST (92-039)

By copy of this letter, we are returning your freedom of Information Act
(F0IA) request to the Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) for response. Your
letter requested, pursuant to the FOIA, responses to " survey q_estionnaires to
1,378 potential mixed waste generators, initiating Task 5 of the National
Profile on Mixed Waste."

The NRC Weekly information Reno.r_t. provided as an enclosure to your letter
advised that Oak Ridge National Laboratory (ORNL) is developing the National
Profile for the NRC. Even though ORNL is operated for the Department of
Energy (DOE) by its Management and Operating contractor, Martin Marietta
Energy Systems, Inc.(Energy Systems), this particular work is being performed
under a Work for 0thers agreement between Energy Systems and the NRC. The
documents requested are not documents accessible pursuant to the F0IA through
the DOE. Therefore, the NRC will respond directly to you concerning your
request.

Please accept my apology for any inconvenience this may have caused.

! Sincerely,
!
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J)ine M. Greenwalt
F0IA Officer

cc:
| Ron Hultgren, ER 10, ORNL
l Gary Clifton, ER-ll, ORNL

Donnie H. Grimsley, NRC

l

!

i.

-


